(TYNOILYNYILNI) STIIWAYIYL WHO04LY1d -
LIH NV TIWIS00L6.1 ot 0 ooy g

opInd ’
QULASSY

“MOpUIM dLaWNUDYd|D By} Ul U81ds dn-pibjs By} o} uinjal pup dojs 939[dwod D 0} aWod
I [1WwpDaI; By “940[dUIOD S| UOKDIGID-O4NY BU4 UBYM MOPUIM dLBLINUDYA]D BY4 U 10addo (M, passog [0,
‘mopuim jybu ayy ut sipaddo paadg 1o anjpA WA “MOPUIM §B] By} Ul sipaddD 9 Ul UOKDAB|F IO (]/\ UOHDAS|F o

“apoly Buusauibug
U4 BulXe 21045 UOIOUNS B49[AWOD SIL WO [|IUPDSI B} 5] *SBINUIL G-€ SO} [|IM SIY| “UOHDAS]J WINWINOW
pup paadg wnWIXDW pup WnWiuiW YBNoIyy uns [|im [[iwppai) 8y ] “|Yy|S ssaid ‘uoypiqipD-o4ny uibaq of o

‘uoKdUNy sIy} 123]9s
0} HDIg s5814 *s103ddD ,[07-04NY, HUN A3 NOILYAT]I B4k Sseid DJOP B4 $5899D Of “MOPUIM dHaWINUDY|D

9y} Ut s10addD ,9POY 49S(),, ‘OPOW JBS() B} Ul USYAA "SPUODSS 7 10} | HFTIS PUO NAMOA (3IdS UMOP poy
asoa|d ‘eap|d ul Aay A1g§pS B} YHAN UOLDIGIDD-0INY B} UNJ o} 8pojy BuliesulBbug Jas) $s820D O} paau NOA «

NOILVYEIMYD-OLNY FHL ONIWIOS¥3d NIHM 1138 FHL NO ANVLS LON Od

+31dWIS 8 L¥HO0Z61 S13AOW

“2uDWIOpad WNWIXDW BANSSD O} UOKDIGDD-04NY UD wiopad o} paau Nok ‘u paBBNId si [|IWPDa; B 82U

\_ NOILIVYGITV) OLINY )| ¥ 411s)

T00LS, HARDWARE, & PARTS INCLUDED HARDWARE INCLUDED

5mm L-Shaped Wrench 8" Allen Wrench

e

S e @
‘\O >/ \@ /\Q/‘
N— P

i
Screwdriver
M8 x 15L Bolts
M8 x 20L Bolts Quantity: 4
Quantity: 2
oy
M8 x 55L Flathead Bolts

Quantity: 4

YELLOW BAG

@

- T
Water Bottle, Qly: 1 M4 x 12 Panhead Screws
Heart Rate Chest Strap, Qty: 1 Quantity: 4

Color-coded Hardware Bags M8 x 135L Bolts
Owner's Guide

Quantity: 4
Assembly Guide

Warranty Card \\ /

<— 1B 1=




Assembly oomm

Guide

T9700SIMPLE AND T9700HRT
PLATFORM TREADMILLS (INTERNATIONAL)

To avoid possible damage to this Platform Treadmill, please follow these assembly steps in the correct order.
Before proceeding though, find your new Platform Treadmill’s serial number, located on the underside of the

main frame, and enter here:

Be sure to read your Owner’s Guide before using your new Platform Treadm

NOTE: It is recommended that you apply grease to the threads of each bolt as you assemble your Platform

to prevent loosening and noise. Also, during each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts and bolts
are in place and partially threaded in before completely tightening any ONE bolt.

« Slide the rubber covers on fo the left
& right console supports, making sure
that the lower cutout is facing inward.

T9700HRT: Slide the data cable down
the right console support using the
white wire tie as a guide. Make sure
that the data (1 large ribbon cable)
goes through the large hole in the
lower part of the console upright.

T9700SIMPLE: Slide the data cables
down the right console support using
the white wire tie as a guide. Make
sure that the data cables (one small
grey & one large black telephone-style
cable) go through the large hole in the
lower part of the console upright.

« Insert the left console support into
the console support bracket and se-
cure with two bolts (M8 x 55L Flathead)
in the side of the console support
bracket.

* Insert one bolt (M8 x 20L) in the rear
of the console support bracket.

* Tighten all three bolts with the 5mm
L-Shaped wrench.

* Repeat this on the right side.

NOTE: There are no data cables on

the left side.

ém left-hand side. \

N

* Mount the console to the console
mast using four bolts (M8 x 15L) and
tighten with the 5mm L-shaped wrench.
NOTE: Push all extra data cable into
the console mast. Make sure not to
pinch or cut the data cable.

* Mount the right-hand side mount
handlebar to the console mast using
two bolts (M8 x 135L). Repeat this on

STEP 3

STEP 3

(ster §

ster4 [ (AUTO CALIBRATION

DATA CABLES

T9700SIPMPLE: Plug in the small data
cable into the small plug connection on
the lower control board. Plug in the large
data cable into the large plug connec-
tion on the lower control board.
T9700HRT: Plug the large 20-ribbon
cable into the 20-pin connection on the
lower control board. Slide down the rub-
ber covers on the left & right console
supports.

* Install the motor cover making sure
that the rubber covers are inserted info
the motor cover. Secure the motor cover
using the six (M4 x 12L) screws (see
Yellow bag).

Please refer to back cover for this
procedure, then go on fo Step 5.

BELT TENSION D

« If the running belt slips when used,
use the supplied 8wAllen wrench to turn
the left and right tension bolts clockwise
1/4-turn at a time until the belt no longer
slips.

« If the running belt is too far to the right
side, use the supplied 8w Allen wrench
to turn the right tension bolt clockwise
1/4-turn at a time until the belt remains
centered during use. If the running belt
is too far to the left side, turn the left
tension bolt clockwise 1/4-turn at a time
until the belt remains centered during

\& >




